There is hereby appropriated for operating and capital expenses of the City 
government and its activities for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 
2013, as set forth in the Budget of the City of Kings Mountain, the total sum of Thirty-four 
Million, Five Hundred Ten Thousand, One Hundred Sixty-two Dollars ($34,510,162) the same to 
be allocated as set forth in Section II hereof, or as much thereof as may be necessary to defray the 
expenses and activities of the several funds and departments of government. 

SECTION II.  That for the Fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013 
the sum of Thirty-four Million, Five Hundred Ten Thousand, One Hundred Sixty-two Dollars 
($34,510,162), appropriated in Section I hereof, is allocated and appropriated to the several funds 
and departments of government as follows: 

Appropriations: 

I. General Fund 

Non-Departmental      $ 627,646.00 
Administration         545.403.00 
Human Resources       200,210.00